

No. 15-339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL ROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAIDON BLAKE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL AID
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK AND MORNINGSIDE
HEIGHTS LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN BOSTON
Counsel of Record
The Legal Aid Society
199 Water Street
New York, N.Y. 10038
(212) 577-3530
JBoston@legal-aid.org

BRETT DIGNAM
Morningside Heights
Legal Services, Inc.
435 West 116th Street
New York, N.Y. 10027
(212) 854-4291
bdigna@law.columbia.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PRINCIPLES
 SUPPORT APPROPRIATELY LIMITED
 EXCEPTIONS TO THE “PROPER
 EXHAUSTION” REQUIREMENT OF THE
 PLRA..... 3

 II. PRISON GRIEVANCE SYSTEMS
 PRESENT DIFFICULTIES IN
 EXHAUSTION DIFFERENT FROM
 THOSE IN OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE
 AGENCIES..... 10

 III. THERE ARE CIRCUMSTANCES THAT
 MAY THWART EXHAUSTION OF
 PRISON GRIEVANCE SYSTEMS BY
 PRISONERS..... 15

 A. Hyper-Technical Errors..... 16

 B. Interference by Prison Officials 17

 C. Complex and Ambiguous Procedures .20

 D. Mental and Physical Incapacity.....24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Anderson v. XYZ Corr. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	10
<i>Brooks v. Roy</i> , 776 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Brownell v. Krom</i> , 446 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Cahill v. Arpaio</i> , 2006 WL 3201018 (D. Ariz. Nov. 2, 2006)	9
<i>Castellanos v. Pfister</i> , 2014 WL 377742 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2014).....	15
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Davis v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 463 F. App'x. 748 (10th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Dole v. Chandler</i> , 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Elliott v. Jones</i> , 2008 WL 420051 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2008) ...	16, 17
<i>Ferguson v. Bizzario</i> , 2010 WL 4227298 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2010).....	22
<i>Fischer v. Smith</i> , 2011 WL 3876944, (E.D. Wis. Aug. 31, 2011)	16

<i>Frasier v. McNeil</i> , 2015 WL 1000047 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2015)	20
<i>Garcia v. Heath</i> , 2013 WL 3237445 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2013)	15
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 8, 9, 23
<i>Gibson v. Rosati</i> , 2014 WL 3809162 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014) ...	19, 20
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Hairston v. LaMarche</i> , 2006 WL 2309592 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2006)	20
<i>Haynes v. Stephenson</i> , 588 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	11
<i>Hettinga v. U.S.</i> , 560 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Hurst v. Hantke</i> , 634 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Jones v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2013 WL 5300721 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2013)	18
<i>Kaba v. Stepp</i> , 458 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 680 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Larkins v. Selsky</i> , 2006 WL 3548959 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2006)	8
<i>Lemons v. Dragmister</i> , 2010 WL 530073 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 9, 2010)	23

<i>Love v. Pullman</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972).....	20
<i>Mann v. Scott</i> , 2015 WL 5165198 (D.S.C. Sept. 1, 2015).....	15
<i>Marshall v. Knight</i> , 2006 WL 3714713 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 14, 2006)	23
<i>Maurer v. Patterson</i> , 197 F.R.D. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	19
<i>McKart v. U.S.</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Nassar v. Warden, Butler Cnty. Jail</i> , 2011 WL 7268004 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011)	15
<i>Ngo v. Woodford</i> , 539 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 7
<i>Ortego v. Forcht Wade Corr. Center</i> , 2010 WL 2985830 (W.D. La. Apr. 29, 2010).....	9
<i>Parker v. Robinson</i> , 2006 WL 2904780 (D. Maine Oct. 10, 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Parsi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	3
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Perry v. Rupert</i> , 2013 WL 6816795 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013) .	24, 25
<i>Petty v. Goord</i> , 2007 WL 724648 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2007)	24
<i>Rahim v. Holden</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 638 (D. Del. 2012)	22
<i>Ramsey v. McGee</i> , 2007 WL 2744272 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 19, 2007)....	17
<i>Raybon v. Totten</i> , 2013 WL 3456968 (E.D. Cal. July 9, 2013)	15

<i>Riggs v. Valdez</i> , 2010 WL 4117085 (D. Idaho Oct. 18, 2010).....	9
<i>Salcedo-Vazquez v. Nwaobasi</i> , 2014 WL 2580517 (S.D. Ill. June 9, 2014).....	15
<i>Shaw v. Jahnke</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (W.D. Wis. 2009)	9
<i>Silvagnoli v. Figueroa</i> , 2014 WL 4160213 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2014).....	5
<i>Small v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Smith v. Maypes-Rhynders</i> , 2011 WL 4448944 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2011) ..	22, 23
<i>Thomas v. Hernandez</i> , 2012 WL 4496826 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)	22
<i>Thomas v. Parker</i> , 2008 WL 2894842 (W.D. Okla. July 25, 2008)	17
<i>Warren v. Purcell</i> , 2004 WL 1970642 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2004).....	23
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Whitney v. Simonson</i> , 2007 WL 3274373 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2007)	17
<i>Williams v. Doe</i> , 2015 WL 1567498 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2015).....	8
<i>Williams v. McGrath</i> , 2007 WL 3010577 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2007)..	23, 24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	passim

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 171–72	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	passim
5 U.S.C. §§ 554, 556, 557	11

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec.	
1480	4
7526	4
14626–27	4
14628	4
Br. of Amici Curiae Am. Civil Liberties Union, The Legal Aid Soc'y <i>et al.</i> in Supp. of Pet., <i>Jones v.</i> <i>Bock</i> ,	
549 U.S. 199 (2007) (Nos. 05-7058, 05-7142)	1
Br. of Amici Curiae Am. Civil Liberties Union, The Legal Aid Soc'y <i>et al.</i> in Supp. of Resp., <i>Woodford</i> <i>v. Ngo</i> ,	
548 U.S. 81 (2006) (No. 05-416)	1
Br. of Amicus Curiae Jerome N. Frank Legal Servs Org. of the Yale Law Sch., in Supp. of Resp., <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> ,	
548 U.S. 81 (2006) (No. 05-416)	14
Council of State Gov'ts, <i>Criminal Justice/Mental Health Consensus Project</i> (2002)	21
Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glazem, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail</i> <i>Inmates</i> (2006)	21
Human Rights Watch, <i>Barred from Treatment: Punishment of Drug Users</i> <i>in New York State Prisons</i> (2009)	21
Jennifer Bronson <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011–</i> <i>12</i> (2015)	21
Karl O. Haigler <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Literacy Behind Prison Walls: Profiles of the Prison</i> <i>Population from the National Adult Literacy</i> <i>Survey</i> (1994)	20, 21

Michigan Law Prison Information Project,
*Prison and Jail Grievance Policies: Lessons from a
Fifty-State Survey* (2015)..... 11, 12

Richard J. Pierce, Jr.,
Administrative Law Treatise (2010)..... 5
